St. Charles Parish

Department of Planning & Zoning

Land Use Report

Case Number:  PZr-2003-02

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION
· Name/Address of Applicant:

Antioch Baptist Church 

P.O. Box 538

Des Allemands, La  70030

· Location of Site:

Lots 89B and 89A-6-D of Coteau de France (proposed for resubdivision into lot 89-B-1).

Municipal address 16461 Old Spanish Trail, Des Allemands

· Requested Action:

Rezoning from M-1 to O-L
· Purpose of Requested Action:

Private cemetery

SITE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION
· Size of Parcel:

Approximately 2 ½ acres

· Existing Land Use:

Church and vacant 

· Existing Zoning:

M-1 and R-1M

· Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning:

M-1, R-1(M), and R-1A(M)  zoning surround the site.  Two R1-A(M) uses and a cell tower are near the site; the rest of the area is vacant.

· Comprehensive Plan Specifications:

“Maintain and encourage the residential character and encourage controlled commercial growth."

"Promote the establishment of a business corridor overlay district along US 90."

· Utilities:

Standard utilities serve the site.

· Floodplain Information:

X; non flood hazard area

· Traffic Analysis:

Site has frontage on Old Spanish Trail, a winding two-way collector street that parallels the Southern Pacific Railroad and roughly parallels current Hwy 90.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

Appendix A. Section VI. B. [IV]. R-1M Zoning District Criteria

Policy statement: This district is established to allow single-family residential usage of manufactured housing and recreational vehicles (RV) in a specially designed community or park with public and private amenities provided by the park developer as opposed to the park tenants. This district will allow a greater density of single-family residences to locate in an aesthetically pleasing environment by requiring certain spatial and buffer requirements. 

AND 

Appendix A. Section VI.A. Open Land District [I].1.c.  Special Permit Uses and Structures

(3) Cemeteries and mausoleums provided that they meet the criteria outlines in Special Provisions [subsection 3].

AND

Appendix A. Section VI.A.[I].3.  Special Provisions

e.  Cemeteries and mausoleums: 


(1) All graves must be set back at least fifty (50) feet from all property lines.


(2) All cemetery or mausoleum sites must have a minimum street frontage of one hundred (100) feet.

AND

Appendix A. Section IV.9:

Rezoning Guidelines and Criteria: Before the Planning & Zoning Commission recommends or the Parish Council rezones property, there should be reasonable factual proof by the proponent of a change that one or more of the following criteria are met:

1.
Land-use pattern or character has changed to the extent that the existing zoning no longer allows reasonable use of the proponent's property and adjacent property.  Reasonableness is defined as:

a.
Land use the same as, or similar to that existing or properties next to, or across the street from the site under consideration.

b.
Consideration of unique or unusual physical or environmental limitations due to size, shape, topography or related hazards or deficiencies.

c.
Consideration of changes in land value, physical environment or economic aspects, which tend to limit the usefulness of vacant land or buildings.

2.
The proposed zoning change, and the potential of a resulting land use change, will comply with the general public interest and welfare and will not create:

a.
Undue congestion of streets and traffic access.

b.
Overcrowding of land or overburden on public facilities such as transportation, sewerage, drainage, schools, parks and other public facilities.

c.
Land or building usage which, is, or may become incompatible with existing character or usage of the neighborhood.

d.
An oversupply of types of land use or zoning in proportion to population, land use and public facilities in the neighborhood.

3.
The proposed zoning change is in keeping with zoning law and precedent, in that:

a.
It is not capricious or arbitrary in nature or intent.

b.
It does not create a monopoly, or limit the value or usefulness of neighboring properties.

c.
It does not adversely affect the reliance that neighboring property owners or occupants have placed upon existing zoning patterns.

d.
It does not create a spot zone, that is, an incompatible or unrelated classification which would prevent the normal maintenance and enjoyment of adjacent properties.

ANALYSIS

Applicant requests a down-zoning from M-1 and R-1M to O-L to allow a church to develop accessory uses within the regulations of the Parish zoning ordinance.  The companion application, PZSPU 2003-04, is a request to develop a private cemetery on the site.  With the required setbacks of 50' from all property lines, the church will try to develop other accessory uses like a playground to use their land most efficiently.

Brief history of the property:

Subject property is part of former lot 89 of Coteau de France or Ranson Tract which was zoned M-1.  PZS 94-26 subdivided the lot into lots 89A and 89B.  Antioch Baptist Church of Des Allemands purchased lot 89B, zoned M-1, from Leroy and Leah Foret in August 1994.  The Church received a building permit in 1998 and completed their building in March 2000.  The Church purchased lot 89A-6-D from the Hogans in 2001.  This land-locked lot is zoned R-1M.  The Church has prepared an administrative resubdivision action to combine the two lots into one lot: 89B-1.

Since 1998, both the Commission and the Department have decided several applications pertaining to lot 89A:

· PZS 98-61 subdivided it into 89A-1, 89A-2, 89A-3, 89A-4, 89A-5, 89A-6, and 89A-7.

· PZR 98-11 rezoned lot 89A-7 from M-1 to R-1A(M).

· PZR 98-12 rezoned lot 89A-6 to R-1M.

· PZR 99-22 rezoned lots 89A-1, 89A-2, and 89A-3 from M-1 to C-3.

· PZS 2001-68 subdivided 89A-6 & 89A-7 into 89A-6-A, 89A-6-B, 89A-6-C, and 89A-6-D.

· PZSPU 2000-01 permitted a single-family residence on lot 89A-2, C-3 zoning district.

· PZSPU 99-15 permitted a cell tower to locate on lot 89A-5.

· PZSPU 2002-09 denied a request for a lounge/bar in a C-3 zoning district.

· PZSPU 2002-10, -15, and -18 denied a permit for a truck stop with video poker in an M-1 zoning district.

· PZS 2002-84 administratively resubdivided 89A-5 and 89A-6-A into two irregularly-shaped lots: flag-shaped 89A-5-A and T-shaped 89A-6-A1.  89A-6-A1 essentially creates a 50' strip between church property and property on which the truck stop has been denied.

Local law requires rezoning proposals to meet all the guidelines of at least one of the three criteria headings listed in Applicable Regulations (above).  Considering the zoning and land use changes of surrounding property since 1998, this application meets all three.

A.  The first criteria heading requires evidence that changes in the subject area make present zoning obsolete.  Proof of obsolescence must demonstrate that no reasonable use of the subject property exists under current zoning.  The history outlined above provides evidence of changes that make present split-zoning, M-1 and R-1M, obsolete.  M-1 uses are entirely incompatible with the R-1M and R-1A(M) uses near the site.  Permitted uses on lot 89-A-6-D are limited to a mobile home park and accessory uses.  These are unreasonable uses for a Church to develop behind an existing church building.


B.  The second criteria heading requires that the zoning change be in the public interest and not create four negative impacts associated with congestion and burden of public infrastructure.  As a down-zoning, this application severely decreases the number and intensity of permitted uses on the M-1 portion of the property and eliminates the possibility of residential development on the R-1M portion of the property.  Many examples of cemeteries in or near residential zoning districts throughout Des Allemands, and throughout St. Charles Parish indicate that a cemetery located behind the existing church building will not create land usage which, is, or may become incompatible with existing character or usage of the neighborhood.


C.  The third criteria heading sets four prerequisites for meeting the overall test.  This application meets these criteria because cemeteries have not limited the value or usefulness of residential properties in Des Allemands.  The re-zoning and re-resubdivision history outlined above does not show reliance on existing zoning patters; it shows, rather, an area in a state of change.  This requested change will not create a spot zone, because O-L is not incompatible nor is it unrelated to R-1A(M) and R-1M zoning districts and it will not prevent the normal maintenance and enjoyment of adjacent properties.

Religious institution is a Special Exception Use in O-L (at the discretion of the Planning Director); therefore rezoning does not create a non-conforming use.  Rezoning this site to O-L is a down-zoning which will allow the church to develop accessory uses in an orderly way but will not permit commercial or industrial activity on the site.  If the applications for rezoning and special permit to develop a cemetery are approved, the Church will complete the Department's recommendation for 2001-68 and eliminate the non-conforming, land-locked lot 89A-6-D.

DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The department recommends approval as presented.

